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CORAM:
Shri Arun Kumar ' Chairman
APPEARANCE:
Shri Parminder Singh (Advocate) Complainants
Shri Rishabh Gupta (Advocate) | Respondent
I d
- ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 14.05.2024 has been filed by the
complainants under secti-:lan 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 [in short; the'Act) read with Rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se.
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A. Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession,
delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project Vipul Lavanya, sector-81, Gurugram,
Haryana
7. Project area | 10.512 acres
3 Nature of the project . \ ,_-Grpﬁﬁ:-ﬂuusing complex
4, DTCP License No. | 126 p‘_f___ZI_JIE;; ddted 18.03.2010 valid upto
1 |117.03.2020

i_z =

Graphic Rﬂs.eaf.%!_h_c':msultant India and

5. | Name of the ]1£Tt=.r1'l151;2',w::,-Jr
’ othefs

6. RERA  Registered/ nat Registeredx— GGM/283/2018/15 dated
registered 11.09.2018 valid upto 31.08.2019

Out oftotal area of 10.512 acres only 2.282
pjoacres is registered

T Date of booking 21.2[0'-;2(}11
[Page 43 of complaint]
8. | Unitno. + | 102;tower-03

\ | .Ipage ‘?4';1f'v::'mnplaﬂnt]

9. | Unit area admeasuring 1670 sq. ft.
[page 74 of complaint]

10. | Date of allotment 21.10.2011

11. [Date of Flat Builder|24.10.2011

Agreement [Page 42 of complaint]
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12. | Possession clause 8. POSSESSION
8.1 Time of handing over the
Possession

“...the VENDOE proposes to handover the
possession of the Flat within a period of 36
(Thirty-Six) maonths from the date of
signing of this Agreement. The VENDEE(S)
agrees and understands that the VENDOR
shall be entitled to a grace period of 90
days; after the expiry of 36 (Thirty-Six)
" | months, for applying and obtaining the
occupation certificate in respect of the
group housing complex.

[Page 49 of complaint]

13. | Due date of possession | | 24.01.2015

(Calculated from the date of execution of
agreement plus grace period of 90 days
allowed) - '

14. | Total sale consideratian Rs.66,66,433 /-
| [AS per.SOAdt.02.04.2024 at page 74 of
/- fcomplaint} .

15. |Amount paid by the|Rs.61,27,453/-
complainants

[As alleged by complainant at page 11 of

compliant]
16. | Occupation certificate | Not obtained
/Completion certificate

17. | Notice of possession Not offered

B. Facts of the complaint:
3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:
i. That having the complainant booked the apartment in Project Vipul

Lavanya, sector-81, Gurugram, Haryana. That the complainants were

Page 3 of 15



HARE RA

Complaint no. 1874 of 2024
& GURUGRAM
got Builder buyers agreement and payment schedule dated

24.10.2011 in which mentioned allotted unit 102, 1+t floor, tower
no. 3 tentatively super area admeasuring 1670 Sq. fit. & Total sale
value of flat was about Rs. 65,65,981 /-.

i That the complainant had already paid the amount of Rs.
61,27,453/. The complainants paid the amount as per the payment
plan mentioned in the BBA.

iii.  That as per clause 8. ll of the BBA the respondent undertook to
complete the construction wu;'lﬁ of the tower in which the unit of
the complainants are situated within the period of 3 years from the
date of execution of ;Iigreemf-m_t and thereafter 6-month grace
period for applying OC in respect of Ehe group housing complex.

iv.  That one-sided development agreement has been one of the core
concerns of home buyers. The terms of the agreement are non-
negotiable and a buyer even if he does not agree to a term, there is
no option of modifying it-or even deliberating it with the builder.
This aspect has ufteni been -_I.'i'tif;ﬁ"'[y exploited by the builder,
whereby the builder imposes unfair and discriminatory terms and
conditions. ‘

v.  That the respondent itili date: been-at default in granting the
possession of the said premises and the construction of the project
is not yet completed. The respondent had not even obtained OC of
the said tower no. 3. That as per the floor buyers agreement the
stipulated date of delivery was 21.01.2015 and a period of 5 years
had gone by and the respondent has not been able to fulfil their

promise to deliver the possession counter to this the respondent
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has taken 100% payment towards the sale consideration of the

said floor.

The complainants are seeking the following relief:

The complainants have sought following relief(s):

a.

Direct the respondent to deliver the physical possession of the unit

along with delay possession charges.

Reply filed by the respondent.

d.

. The respondent had contested the complaint on the following grounds:

That the present cnm;ilaint‘.j_s;hgseless. misconceived, mala-fide and
the same deservesto l:lqle dismissed with costs for the following, among
other, preliminary objections, which are without prejudice to each
other. _ .

It is a matter of record that sqmé:iti{'i_t;d pér{i’es had filed litigation titled
as Vardhman Kaushik V/s Union of India &Ors. wherein the
Hon'ble NGT while considering the degradation of environment was
pleased to restrain or istop the.censf:ruttinn activity in the region of
Delhi and NCR. It is pertinentto mention here that Govt. of Haryana
was a party and is well aware of the entire litigation who passed
certain directions to ali the developers to stop the construction work.
The company through letters, individually to all its allottees including
the complainants, informed about the stoppage of work of the
aforesaid project. But when the restrain order got vacated the
company again started construction of the project and successfully
completed the project and thereafter applied for the occupation
certificate from the competent authority vide its letter dated

03.04.2018. The grant of the occupation certificate as on date is under
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consideration at the office of the competent authority and the

company is hopeful that it will soon get the certificate of occupation
from the competent authority. Though, the permissive possession has
been handed over to the complainant upon his acknowledgment and
acceptance.

c. It is respectfully submitted that the complainant is aware that the
project has been completed and company has also applied for the
occupation certificate frnm the cuncerned competent authority and
upon grant of such ut:ﬂupat]nn ceruﬁcate the conveyance deed shall
be executed, but still tﬁe t:omplal nants with malafide intention chose
the authority to ag_ﬁata their frivoloas claim.

d. That the present rfbm;?laint is not maintainable and the Regulatory
Authority has no ]urlsdlctmn whatsoever to decide the present
complaint. That no cause of actiﬂn has ever accrued in favour of the
complainants to file the present complaint before the Regulatory
Authority. The complaint being mthﬂut any cause of action is liable
to be dismissed on ..tﬁiﬂl-gmuﬁdﬁaiﬂn'é.

e. Itmay notbeoutof placetosubmitthat the statement of objects and
reasons of theRERA inter-alia is an attempt to balance the
interests of cnnsu'n*;ers and promoters by imposing certain
responsibilities on both. It is submitted that the complainants have
never been at all aggrieved and do not fall under the definition of
aggrieved person, but still by filing such false, frivolous and vexatious
complaint, the complainants are not only harassing the respondent
company to succumb to their illegal demand, but by filing such false

complaint, they are misleading the Authority.
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6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made
by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
7. The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below:

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

8. As per notification no. 1;’92!201? -1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

.c.-*p.f

and Country Planning Deparimém;, Haryana the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gm‘ugram sha_il beientirg Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within- the pianning area of Gurugram District,
therefore this authority. has com pleted territﬂnal jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint

E. 1l Subject-matter jurisdiction

9. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act p:l'n.vig:ie_s,that the promoter shall be responsible
to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is reproduced as

hereunder: !

Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder
or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of
allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments,
plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the common
areas to the association of allottees or the competent authority, as the
case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the
rules and regulations made thereunder.

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2016 quoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondents:

F.I Objection regarding delay in completion of construction of project due

11,

12.

to force majeure cund_iﬁiu_r_i;. ' YN
The respondents raised the cén_teﬁﬁuﬁ-.thm the construction of the project
was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as the orders of the
National Green Tribunal, Hur;j’ble Environment Pollution (Prevention and
Control Authority), Haryana State Pollution Control Board, but all the pleas

advanced in this regard are sl_eivnid of merit.

A builder buyer's qgrg_emqntl _fur,u;}it:n,gp 102, tower-03, was issued by
respondent to complainants and the same was executed on 24.10.2011.
Therefore, the due date of handing over of possession is taken from the
clause of the agreement and %he delivery date stipulated from the delivery
period in the agreement comes out to be 24.01.2015. The events such as the
orders of the National Greeén Tribunal, Hon'ble Environment Pollution
(Prevention and Control Auth!nrity}, Haryana State Pollution Control Board,
Hon’ble Supreme Court prohibiting construction in and around Delhi among
others were for a shorter duration of time and were not continuous as there

is a delay of more than ten years and even happening after due date of
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handing over of possession. There is nothing on record that the respondent

Complaint no. 1874 of 2024

has even made an application| for grant of occupation certificate. Thus, the
promoter-respondent cannot be granted any leniency for aforesaid reasons.
It is well settled principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own

wrongs.
G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

(1. Direct the respondent to deliver the physical possession of the
unit along with delay i)nssessiun charges.
13. In the present complaint, the mmplainants intend to continue with the
project and are seel-:mg ﬁela*r possqg_glﬂn charges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1)of the Act. Sec. 18{1) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Return oﬁamount.and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession
of an apartment, plot, er building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not mr.enﬂ to withdraw from the
praject, he shall be pald' by the promater, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing uirer of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

14. Clause 8 of the buyei-’-'s--_é__gl"p_é{l}l&ﬂt pr{qbid&ﬁp'r I_:iiﬂe period for handing over

of possession and is reproduced below:

8.1 Time of handing over the Possession

“...the VENDOR proposes to handover the possession of the
Flat within a period of 36 (Thirty-Six) months from the
date of signing of this Agreement. The VENDEE(S) agrees
and understands that the VENDOR shall be entitled to a
grace period of 90 days, after the expiry of 36 (Thirty-Six)
months, for applying and obtaining the occupation
certificate in respect of the group housing complex.

| (Emphasis Supplied)
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15.

16.

Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: The
promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the said unit within
a period of 36 months from the date of signing of this Agreement and
further provided in agreement that promoter shall be entitled to a period
of 90 days (“Grace Period") after the expiry of 36 (Thirty-Six) months, for
applying and obtaining the occupation certificate in respect of the group
housing complex. The period of 36 months expired on 24.10.2014
(calculating from the date of execution of buyer’'s agreement ie,
24,10.2011). |

The Authority put reliance on the judgement dated 08.05.2023 of Hon'ble
Appellate Tribunal in Appeqf No. 433 of 2022 tilted as Emaar MGF Lamd
Limited Vs Babia Tiwari nnd Yogesh waari wherein it has been held that
if the allottee wishes to continue with the project, he accepts the term of
the agreement regarding g{'ace period of three months for applying and
obtaining the uccupatiun certifi cate. The re!evant portion of the order

dated 08.05.2023, is rqprndp.lr:ed as unde;'.-

“As per aforesaid clause’ qf the agreement, possession of the unit was to be
delivered within 24 months from the date of execution of the agreement i.e.
by 07.03.2014. As per the above said clause 11 (a) of the agreement, a grace
period of 3 months for ,abwfmrﬁ Qccupation Certificate etc. has been
provided. The perusal of the Occupation Certificate dated 11.11.2020 placed
at page no. 317 of the paper book reveals that the appellant-promoter has
applied for grant of Occupation Certificate on 21.07.2020 which was
ultimately granted on 11.11.2020. It is also well known that it takes time to
apply and obtain Occupation Certificate from the concerned authority. As
per section 18 of the Act, If the project of the promoter is delayed and if the
allottee wishes to withdraw then he has the option to withdraw from the
project and seek refund of the amount or if the allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the projéct and wishes to continue with the project, the
allottee is to be paid interest by the promater for each month of the delay. In
our opinion if the allattee wishes to continue with the project, he accepts the
term of the agreement regarding grace period of three months for applying
and obtaining the occupation certificate. So, in view of the above said
circumstances, the ﬂppbﬂant -promoter is entitled to avail the grace
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period so provided in the agreement for applying and obtaining the
Occupation Certificate. Thus, with inclusion of grace period of 3 months as
per the provisions in clause 11 (a) of the agreement, the total completion
period becomes 27 months. Thus, the due date of delivery of possession
comes out to 07.06,2014.”

Therefore, in view of the above judgement and considering the provisions
of the Act, the authority is of the view that, the promoter is entitled to avail
the grace period so provided in the agreement for applying and obtaining
the occupation certificate. Therefore, the due date of handing over of
possession comes out to be -;24.51.2_;[}15 including grace period of 90 days.
Admissibility of delay pbssesslnh charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The cmnp]ainants are seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate. Provisg'to qecnﬂn 1&prmdes that where an allottee does
not intend to withdraw ﬁ'um the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month r}! delay, till the handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be prescqhed and it has been prescribed under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 has been repruduaed as under:

Rule 15. Frescnbed rate of mterest-]’PruvIsam section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) Bndsr_lbsecrfaq (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of| proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (P' ') of section 19, the "interest at the rate
prescribed” shaif be the State Bank __f !ndfa highest marginal cost
of lending rate. #2%5 H 01N

Provided that in|case the. State Eﬂ'ﬂk of India marginal cost of
lending rate {MCLR} is not_in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmari .'endm_glrates which the State Bank of India may fix

from time to time fnlr lending to the general public.
The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule 15
of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of
interest so determined by tllu-:- legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule
is followed to award the inll'erest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.
|
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Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India e,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e., 04.04.2025 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e.,, 11.10%.

Rate of interest to be paid by the complainants in case of delay in
making payments- The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under
section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from
the allottee by the prnmuter’, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default. The relevant sectim: is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the mtes of | Interest payubte by the promoter or the
allottee, as the mse,mgy be/. _

Explanation. —For the purpnse of Hus clause~"".

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promotershall be liable to pay the allattee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest pqpahfeJ by the pramoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the prqmurer recei ued the umatmr or any part thereof till
the date tiie amount or part t}aﬁ'ah]“ and interest thereon is
refunded, and the: mterm payab.?agy the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed r;ate i.e, 11.10% by the respondent/ promoter
which is the same as is b‘%éing granted to the complainants in case of
delayed possession charges.

On consideration of the dotuments available on record and submissions
made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act l?y not handing over possession by the due date.

By virtue of clause 8 of tlhe buyer's agreement executed between the
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parties on 24.10.2011, the possession of the subject flat was to be
delivered within a period of 36 months from the date of signing of this
Agreement. For the reason above, the due date of possession is to be
calculated from the date of execution of buyer’s agreement 24.10.2011 and
it is further provided in agreement that promoter is entitled for a grace
period of 90 days. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed
for the reasons quoted abave. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession comes out to b‘e 24-01 2015 However, the respondent has
failed to handover possession of the sub]ect apartment to the complainant
till the date of this order. Accnrdmg]y, it is the failure of the
respondent/promoter to fu:;’lﬁ] its obligations and responsibilities as per
the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
The authority observes that there is no document on record from which it
can be ascertained as tn: whether the respondent has applied for
occupation certificate or what is the status of construction of the project.
Hence, this project is to be treated as on-going project and the provisions
of the Act shall be appllcable equally to the builder as well as allottees.

24. Accordingly, the nnn-cpmﬁllance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso/to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established.j As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession
i.e, 24.01.2015 till valid offer of possession plus 2 months after obtaining
occupation certificate from the competent authority or actual handing
over of possession whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1) of the Act of
2016 read with rule 15 of the rules.

H. Directions of the authority
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25. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

b

111,

iv.

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority
under section 34(f):

The respondent shall handover possession of the unit to the
complainants as agreed by the respondent in terms of the builder
buyer’s agreement dated 24.10.2011 executed inter se parties in
terms of section 19[1?] of the Act and is further directed not to
create any third party right against the said unit.

The respondent is glirgi:teq to E};i}r delayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest @11._10% p.a. for every month of delay
from the due date of émssess'inn i.e., 24.01.2015 till valid offer of
possession plus two mnnths after nhtaming OC from the competent
authority or actual handing over of the: uqit ‘whichever is earlier, as
per section 18[1]__ of the Act of 2.Dlﬁ_read with under Rule 15 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017.
The arrears of such interest accrued from 24.01.2015 till the date of
order by the authority s_halII be paid _’by the promoter to the
allottee(s) within a p:é!rtdd of 90 dé}r‘s from date of this order and
interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter to
the allottee(s) before 10t of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2)
of the rules.

The respondent is directed to issue a revised statement of account
after adjustment of delayed possession charges, and other reliefs as

per above within a period of 30 days from the date of this order. The
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complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

V. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 11.10%
by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the
Act. ,

vi. The respondent is also dlrected not to charge anything which is not

part of builder buyer's agreemﬂnt

26. Complaint as well as applic&tinns, if any stand disposed of accordingly.

VN

| (Arun Kumar)
1 Chairman
Haryana Real Estat&ﬂagulatnry Authority, Gurugram

B \ Dated: 04.04.2025

27. File be consigned to registry.
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